In the

# Supreme Court of the United States

MONTANA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of the State of Montana

# BRIEF OF HEARTBEAT INTERNATIONAL, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Adam F. Mathews

Counsel of Record

Heartbeat International, Inc.
8405 Pulsar Place
Columbus, OH 43240
(614) 885-7577

amathews@heartbeatinternational.org

СР

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT3
I. Certiorari Is Warranted to Resolve a Deepening Split Among Courts
II. The Montana Supreme Court Erred in Subordinating Parental Rights4
A. Misapplication of State Privacy Over Federal Rights4
B. Parental Notification Supports Both Mother and Child
III. Montana's Democratic Will and Federal Context Demand Review
CONCLUSION 7

### TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
Alaska's State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska, 171 P.3d 577 (Alaska 2007)
Armstrong v. State, 296 Mont. 361 (1999)
Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622 (1979)
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)
Ooe v. Irwin, 615 F.2d 1162 (5th Cir. 1980)
H.L. v. Matheson, 450 U.S. 398 (1981)
Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979)
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)
Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 947 F.2d 682 3d Cir. 1991, aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)

# $Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000))
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997))
OTHER AUTHORITIES
AAP Policy Statement, 147 Pediatrics 1 (2021)5
Charlotte Lozier Institute; Pregnancy Center 2024 Update, Hope for a New Generation (2024) available at https://lozierinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Pregnancy-Center-2024-Update-full-1.pdf6, 7
Due Process Clause4
Guttmacher Inst., Induced Abortion in the United States, 2019
LR-120
Montana's House Bill 391 (HB 391)
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Montana v. Planned</i> Parenthood of Montana (No. 24-745) 2, 3, 4, 6, 7
Reardon et al., Psychological Outcomes, 10 Med. Sci. Monitor 105 (2004)

### iv

# $Cited\ Authorities$

Pag	ge
Rue et al., Induced Abortion and Traumatic Stress, 11 Med. Hypotheses 145 (2004)	.5
U.S. Const., Article II, Section 10	.4
